

line 172: typo, should be 'advice' – done

line 300: typo, should be 'surprising' – done

line 407: I think the references to the supplemental figures are shifted starting around here in the text — I think this should be S2 and then S3 in line 428 (the <sup>13</sup>C-NMR spectra). Then the next references in the 2D section should be S4 (e.g., line 471) and so on. Please check for these throughout.- checked and fixed

line 743: reference to Fig. S8F, should this be 8F as there is no S8F? Corrected.

lines 1155-56: The first line of this figure caption is still confusing, from which site is panel B SPE-DOM? Modified and clarified accordingly.

In the references, the two Wagner et al., 2015 citations should be designated 'a' and 'b' – done both for Text and References.